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NOTICE

IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 206, THIS PERMIT TO OPERATE OR A COPY THEREOF
MUST BE KEPT AT THE LOCATION FOR WHICH IT IS ISSUED.

THIS PERMIT DOES NOT AUTHORIZE THE EMISSION OF AIR CONTAMINANTS IN EXCESS
OF THOSE ALLOWED BY DIVISION 26 0F THE HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA OR THE RULES OF THE SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT. THIS PERMIT SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS PERMISSION TO
VIOLATE EXISTING LAWS, ORDINANCES, REGULATIONS OR STATUTES OF ANY OTHER
FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES.

Barry R. Wallerstein, D. Env.
EXECUTIVE OFFICER

By@??’ﬁ’//@ e

Motisén Nazcml
u, % Deputy Executive Ofﬁcer
Engineering & Compliance
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Facility Equipment and Requirements
(Section D)

This section consists of a table listing all permitted equipment at the facility, facility wide
requirements, all individual Permits to Operate issued to various equipment at the facility, and Rule
219-exempt equipment subject to source-specific requirements. Each permit and Rule 219-exempt
equipment will list operating conditions including periodic monitoring requirements, and applicable
emission limits and requirements. Also included are the rule origin and authority of each emission
limit and permit condition.
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FACILITY PERMIT TO OPERATE

SFPP, L.P.

PERMITTED EQUIPMENT LIST

THE FOLLOWING IS A LIST OF ALL PERMITS TO OPERATE AT THIS FACILITY:

Application | Permit to Equipment Description Page

Number Operate Number Number

194585 D10516 STORAGE TANK FX ROOF, DIESEL (C-22) 6

197113 D25245 STORAGE TANK FX ROOF W/INT FLT (TANK C-18) 7

197121 D13384 STORAGE TANK CONE ROOF W/INT FLT ROOF (C- 9
28)

197135 D10928 BULKLDNG/UNLDNG RACK TRANSMIX 10

197136 D38517 OILAWATER SEPARATOR 11

296813 Dg7718 STORAGE TANK FX ROOF W/INT FLT ROOF (CT-30) 12

320929 F4189 STORAGE TANK GASOLINE ADDITIVE (TANK CLCA- 14
2)

328098 F24984 HEATER LOW NOx W/INT FLUE GAS 15
RECIRCULATION

334958 R-F108920 STORAGE TANK, UNDERGROUND, SPILL 17

334998 R-F10808 STORAGE TANK DOME EXT FLT ROOF GASOLINE 18
(C-4) :

334999 R-F10901 STORAGE TANK DOME EXT FLT ROOF GASOLINE 20
(C-7)

335000 R-F10905 BULKLDNG/UNLDNG RACK (BAY NO. 1) 22

335002 R-F10906 BULKLDNG/UNLDNG RACK (BAY NO. 2) 24

338240 F26866 STORAGE TANK GASOLINE ADDITIVE (CLMA-2) 26

338241 F26865 STORAGE TANK GASOLINE ADDITIVE (CLMA-1) 27

403342 R-F59974 STORAGE TANK FX RF W/INT FLT RF GASOLINE (C- | 28
37)

403343 R-F60013 STORAGE TANK FX RF W/INT FLT RF GASOLINE (C- | 30
38)

404956 F54478 EMERGENCY ICE, >500 HP, DIESEL 32

411565 513853 STORAGE TANK, DOMED EXT.FLT.RF, TRANSMIX, 34
(C-12)

417493 F78680 TRANSMIX PROCESSING SYSTEM 36

427123 (13854 STORAGE TANK, DOMED EXT.FLT.RF, (C-15) 39

429215 F70294 STORAGE TANK, UNDERGROUND, RACK SPILL 40
CONTAINMENT (NO. 300)

434765 F80420 BULK UNLDNG RACK, ETHANOL, OFF-SPECS 41
GASOLINE

444959 Fo6715 STORAGE TANK, FX RF W/INT FLT RF, (C-21) 42

444960 F96716 STORAGE TANK, FX RF W/INT FLT RF, {C-23) 43
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444961 F96717 STORAGE TANK, FX RF W/INT FLT RF, TRANSMIX (C- | 45
25)
444963 F96718 STORAGE TANK, FX RF WINT FLT RF (C-27) 46
444965 F96719 STORAGE TANK, FX RF WINT FLT RF (C-34) 48
444973 F96721 STORAGE TANK, FX RF W/INT FLT RF (C-36) 50
444974 F77375 STORAGE TANK FX RF W/INT FLT RF TRANSMIX (C- | 51
26)
444975 F77376 STORAGE TANK FX RF W/INT FLT RF {C-29) 53
444976 F96722 STORAGE TANK, FX RF W/INT FLT RF (C-33) 55
446062 G13856 STORAGE TANK, DOMED EXT. FLT.RF, (C-8) 57
454673 G13857 STORAGE TANK, DOMED EXT. FLT.RF, (C-1) 58
454676 G13858 STORAGE TANK, DOMED EXT. FLT.RF, (C-3) 59
457805 F84349 VAPOR RECOVERY UNIT, THERMAL OXIDIZER 60
458555 G5703 STORAGE TANK, FX RF W/INT FLT RF (C-35) 64
458890 F84380 STORAGE TANK FX RF W/INT FLT RF DIESEL, 66
. GASOLINE, JET FUEL (C-19)
458976 G13859 STORAGE TANK, FX RF WIINT. FLT RF (C-41) 68
460076 F84594 STORAGE TANK FX RF W/INT FLT RF (C-31) 70
460077 F84995 STORAGE TANK FX RF W/ANT FLT RF (C-32) 72
460357 F85300 STORAGE TANK W/EXT FLT RF GASOLINE, DIESEL, | 74
AND JET FUEL (C-2)
460358 F85303 STORAGE TANK DOMED EXT FLT RF GASOLINE (C- | 76
10)
462692 G15504 STORAGE TANK, FX RF W/INT FLT RF, (C-6) 78
463772 G13860 STORAGE TANK, FX RF W/NT FLT RF (C-16) 80
464471 G15505 STORAGE TANK, FX ROOF W/INT FLT RF, (C-17) 82
465447 F91474 GROUNDWATER EXTRACT/TREAT, CARBON 84
ADSORBER
473611 Fo2774 JET FUEL FILTRATION/TREATMENT 86
474542 G2497 STORAGE TANK, FX RF W/ INT FLT RF (C42) 87
474543 G2490 STORAGE TANK, FX RF W/ INT FLT RF (C43) 89
474544 G2491 STORAGE TANK, FX RF W/ INT FLT RF (C-44) 92
474545 G2492 STORAGE TANK, FX RF W/ INT FLT RF (C45) 95
474547 62493 BULK LOAD/UNLOAD RACK (NO. 1) 98
474548 G2494 BULK LOAD/UNLOAD RACK (NO. 6) 99
481223 G5701 STORAGE TANK DOMED FLT ROOF ETHANOL (C-5) | 101
481543 G249 SUMP TANK, UNDERGROUND (C-47) 103
482757 G5705 STORAGE TANK FX RF W/NT FLT RF DIESEL, JET 105
FUEL (C-39)
482758 G5712 STORAGE TANK FX RF W/INT FLT RF DIESEL, JET 107
FUEL (C-40)
530376 G17788 STORAGE TANK, FX RF, (C-9) 109
530379 G17789 STORAGE TANK, DOMED EXT. FLT. RF (C-11) 111
530392 G17790 BULK LOAD/UNLOAD RACK (NO. 2) 113
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NOTE: ANY APPLICATIONS THAT ARE STILL BEING PROCESSED AND HAVE NOT BEEN ISSUED
PERMITS TO CONSTRUCT OR PERMITS TO OPERATE WILL NOT BE FOUND IN THIS TITLE V

PERMIT
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FACILITY WIDE CONDITION(S)

Condition(s):

1.

EXCEPT FOR OPEN ABRASIVE BLASTING OPERATIONS, THE OPERATOR SHALL NOT
DISCHARGE INTO THE ATMOSPHERE FROM ANY SINGLE SOURCE OF EMISSIONS WHATSOEVER
ANY AIR CONTAMINANT FOR A PERIOD OR PERIODS AGGREGATING MORE THAN THREE
MINUTES IN ANY ONE HOUR WHICH IS:

A. AS DARK OR DARKER IN SHADE AS THAT DESIGNATED NO. | ON THE RINGELMANN
CHART, AS PUBLISHED BY THE UNITED STATES BUREAU OF MINES; OR

B. OF SUCH OPACITY AS TO OBSCURE AN OBSERVER'S VIEW TO A DEGREE EQUAL TO OR
GREATER THAN DOES SMOKE DESCRIBED IN SUBPARAGRAPH (A} OF THIS CONDITION.
[RULE 401]

THE OPERATOR SHALL NOT USE FUEL OIL CONTAINING SULFUR COMPOUNDS IN EXCESS OF
0.05 PERCENT BY WEIGHT. ON OR AFTER JUNE 1, 2004, THE OPERATOR SHALL NOT PURCHASE
DIESEL FUEL UNLESS THE FUEL IS LOW SULFUR DIESEL FOR WHICH THE SULFUR CONTENT
SHALL NOT EXCEED 15 PPM BY WEIGHT.

[RULE 431.2]

THIS FACILITY 1S SUBJECT TO THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING RULES
AND REGULATIONS:

VOC: RULE 1173
HAP/TOC: 40 CFR 63 SUBPART BBBBBB
HAP/TOC: 40 CFR 63 SUBPART R (MINOR SOURCE)

{RULE 1173, 40 CFR 63 SUBPART BBBBBB, 40 CFR 63 SUBPART R|
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PERMIT TO OPERATE

Permit No. D10516
A/N 194585

Equipment Description:

STORAGE TANK NO. C-22, FIXED ROOF, DIESEL, 48-0" DIA. X 48'-0" HIGH, 15,500 BBL CAPACITY

Conditions:

1. OPERATION OF THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL DATA
AND SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED WITH THE APPLICATION UNDER WHICH THIS PERMIT IS
ISSUED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED BELOW.

[RULE 204]

2. THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROPERLY MAINTAINED AND KEPT IN GOOD OPERATING
CONDITION AT ALL TIMES.
[RULE 204]

3. THE OPERATOR SHALL KEEP RECORDS, IN MANNER APPROVED BY THE DISTRICT, FOR THE

FOLLOWING PARAMETER(S) OR ITEM(S):
TYPE OF LIQUID STORED, THROUGHPUT, TURNOVERS, AND RANGES OF TRUE VAPOR

PRESSURE OF SUCH LIQUIDS.
[RULE 463]

Periodic Monitoring: NONE

Emissions and Requirements:

4. THIS EQUIPMENT IS SUBJECT TO THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING RULES
AND REGULATIONS:

VOC: RULE 463
VOC: RULE 1149
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PERMIT TO OPERATE

Permit No. D25245
A/N 197113

Equipment Description:

STORAGE TANK NO. C-18, INTERNAL FLOATING ROOF, 61-0" DIA. X 50'-0" HIGH, 25,000 BBL CAPACITY,
PAN ROOF, WITH A LIQUID MOUNTED RESILIENT FOAM FILLED PRIMARY SEAL AND A VENT LINE
FROM THE ROOF LOW-POSITION VAPOR SPACE TO A VAPOR RECOVERY SYSTEM.

Conditions:

OPERATION OF THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL DATA
AND SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED WITH THE APPLICATION UNDER WHICH THIS PERMIT IS
ISSUED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED BELOW.

[RULE 204]

THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROPERLY MAINTAINED AND KEPT IN GOOD OPERATING
CONDITION AT ALL TIMES.
[RULE 204]

THIS TANK SHALL NOT BE USED FOR STORING PETROLEUM LIQUID HAVING A VAPOR
PRESSURE OF 569 MMHG (11 PSIA) OR GREATER UNDER ACTUAL STORAGE CONDITIONS.
[RULE 463}

THROUGHPUT TO THIS TANK OF ORGANIC LIQUIDS SHALL NOT EXCEED 365 TURNOVERS PER
YEAR. THROUGHPUT RECORDS, IN ADDITION TO THOSE RECORDS REQUIRED BY RULE 463
SHALL BE MAINTAINED FOR A 5-YEAR PERIOD AND BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION BY
AUTHORIZED DISTRICT PERSONNEL.

[RULE 463, 1303(b)(2)-OFFSETS]

THE HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATION IN THE VAPOR SPACE ABOVE THE INTERNAL
FLOATING ROOF SHALL NOT EXCEED 30% OF THE LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT.
[RULE 463, 1178]

THE OPERATOR SHALL MONITOR THE HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATION IN THE VAPOR SPACE
BY USING AN EXPLOSIMETER OR EQUIVALENT DEVICE AT LEAST TWICE A YEAR.
[RULE 463, 1178]

THIS TANK SHALL NOT BE USED FOR STORING PURE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS.
[RULE 204]

WHEN REFLOATING THE INTERNAL FLOATING ROOF FROM LOW POSITION, THE VAPOR SPACE
UNDER THE ROOF SHALL BE VENTED TO AIR POLLUTION CONTROL EQUIPMENT WHICH IS IN
FULL USE AND HAS BEEN ISSUED A PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT/OPERATE BY THE EXECUTIVE
OFFICER.

[RULE 1149]
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Periodic Monitoring: NONE
Emissions and Requirements:
9. THIS EQUIPMENT IS SUBJECT TO THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING RULES
AND REGULATIONS:
VOC: RULE 463
VOC: RULE 1149

vOC: RULE 1178
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PERMIT TO OPERATE

Permit No. D13384
A/N 197121

Equipment Description:

STORAGE TANK NO. C-28, INTERNAL FLOATING ROOF, 33'-6" DIA. X 32'-0" HIGH, 5,000 BBL CAPACITY,
PAN ROOF, WITH A LIQUID MOUNTED RESILIENT FOAM FILLED PRIMARY SEAL.

Conditions:

1. OPERATION OF THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL DATA
AND SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED WITH THE APPLICATION UNDER WHICH THIS PERMIT IS
ISSUED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED BELOW.

{RULE 204]

2. THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROPERLY MAINTAINED AND KEPT IN GOOD OPERATING
CONDITION AT ALL TIMES.
[RULE 204]

3. THE HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATION IN THE VAPOR SPACE ABOVE THE INTERNAL
FLOATING ROOF SHALL NOT EXCEED 50% OF THE LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT.
[RULE 463, 1178]

4. THE OPERATOR SHALL MONITOR THE HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATION IN THE VAPOR SPACE
BY USING AN EXPLOSIMETER OR EQUIVALENT DEVICE AT LEAST TWICE A YEAR.
[RULE 463, 1178]

5. THROUGHPUT RECORDS, IN ADDITION TO THOSE RECORDS REQUIRED BY RULE 463, SHALL BE
MAINTAINED FOR A FIVE YEAR PERIOD AND BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION BY
AUTHORIZED DISTRICT PERSONNEL.

[RULE 463]

Periodic Monitoring: NONE

Emissions and Requirements:

5. THIS EQUIPMENT IS SUBJECT TO THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING RULES
AND REGULATIONS:

VOC: RULE 463
vVOC: RULE 1149
VOC: RULE 1178
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PERMIT TO OPERATE

Permit No. D10928
A/N 197135

Equipment Description:
TRANSMIX BULK LOADING RACK CONSISTING OF:

1. ONE LOADING ARM WITH A 4” BOTTOM LOADING CONNECTOR

2. VAPOR RETURN LINE, ANACONDA TYPE WITH A 4” DIAMETER.
3, VENTED TO A VAPORY RECOVERY SYSTEM.
Conditions:

1. OPERATION OF THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL DATA
AND SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED WiTH THE APPLICATION UNDER WHICH THIS PERMIT IS
I[SSUED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED BELOW.

[RULE 204]

2. THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROPERLY MAINTAINED AND KEPT IN GOOD OPERATING
CONDITION AT ALL TIMES.
[RULE 204]

3. THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT BE OPERATED UNLESS IT IS VENTED TO FUNCTIONAL AIR

POLLUTION CONTROL EQUIPMENT WHICH IS OPERATING UNDER A VALID PERMIT ISSUED BY
THE DISTRICT.

IRULE 462, 1303(a)(1)-BACT, 40 CFR 60 SUBPART XX]

Periodic Monitoring: NONE

Emissions and Requirements:

4. THIS EQUIPMENT 1S SUBJECT TO THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING RULES
AND REGULATIONS:

VOC: 0.08 LBS/1000 GAL, RULE 462
TOC/VOC: 35 MG/L, 40 CFR 60 SUBPART XX
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PERMIT TO OPERATE

Permit No. D10926
A/N 197136

Equipment Description:

OIL/WATER SEPARATOR, ENQUIP, BELOW GROUND LEVEL, MODEL M-10-32, DOUBLE WALL, §'<0" L.D. X
23-0" L., WITH A 5 H.P. RECOVERED OiL DISCHARGE PUMP, AND A TURBIDITY METER IN THE WATER
DISCHARGE LINE.

Conditions:
I. OPERATION OF THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL DATA

AND SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED WITH THE APPLICATION UNDER WHICH THIS PERMIT IS
ISSUED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED BELOW.

[RULE 204]

2. THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROPERLY MAINTAINED AND KEPT IN GOOD OPERATING
CONDITION AT ALL TIMES.
[RULE 204]

3. THE TURBIDITY METER/HY DROCARBON SENSOR SHALL BE OPERATED AND MONITORED TO

PREVENT HYDROCARBONS FROM BEING DISCHARGED TO THE WATER EVAPORATION TANK.
[RULE 1303(2)(1)-BACT, 1303(b)(2)-OFFSETS]

Periodic Monitoring: NONE

Emissions and Requirements:

4. THIS EQUIPMENT IS SUBJECT TO THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING RULES
AND REGULATIONS:

VOC: RULE 464
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PERMIT TO OPERATE

Permit No. R-D87718
A/N 296813

Equipment Description:

STORAGE TANK NO. CT-30, INTERNAL FLOATING ROOF, 60'-0" DIA. X 48'-0" HIGH, 23,100 BBL CAPACITY,
WITH A MECHANICAL SHOE PRIMARY SEAL, AND A DISTRICT APPROVED WIPER SECONDARY SEAL,
WITH PRODUCT RECIRCULATION LINE AND A JET NOZZLE.

Conditions:

I.

OPERATION OF THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL DATA
AND SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED WITH THE APPLICATION UNDER WHICH THIS PERMIT IS
[SSUED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED BELOW.

[RULE 204]

THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROPERLY MAINTAINED AND KEPT IN GOOD OPERATING
CONDITION AT ALL TIMES.
[RULE 204]

THIS TANK SHALL NOT BE USED FOR STORING PETROLEUM LIQUID HAVING A VAPOR
PRESSURE OF 569 MMHG (11 PSIA) OR GREATER UNDER ACTUAL STORAGE CONDITIONS.
[RULE 463]

THE HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATION IN THE VAPOR SPACE ABOVE THE INTERNAL
FLOATING ROOF SHALL NOT EXCEED 30% OF THE LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT.
[RULE 463, 1178]

THE OPERATOR SHALL MONITOR THE HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATION IN THE VAPOR SPACE
BY USING AN EXPLOSIMETER OR EQUIVALENT DEVICE AT LEAST TWICE A YEAR.
[RULE 463, 1178]

THROUGHPUT TO THIS TANK OF ORGANIC LIQUIDS SHALL NOT EXCEED 52 TURNOVERS PER
YEAR. THROUGHPUT RECORDS, IN ADDITION TO THOSE RECORDS REQUIRED BY RULE 463
SHALL BE MAINTAINED FOR A 5-YEAR PERIOD AND BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION BY
AUTHORIZED DISTRICT PERSONNEL.

[RULE 463, 1303(b)}(2)-OFFSETS]

Periodic Monitoring: NONE

Emissions and Requirements:

7.

THIS EQUIPMENT IS SUBJECT TO THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING RULES
AND REGULATIONS:
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VOC: RULE 463
VOC: RULE 1149
VOC: RULE 1178

THIS PERMIT TO OPERATE R-D87718 SUPERCEDED PERMIT TO OPERATE D87718 ISSUED 1/20/1995.
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PERMIT TO OPERATE

Permit No. F4189
A/N 320929

Equipment Description:

STORAGE TANK NO. CLCA-2, GASOLINE ADDITIVE, 8-0" DIA. X 27-0" L., 10,1539 GALLON CAPACITY,
HORIZONTAL TYPE.

Conditions:

1. OPERATION OF THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL DATA
AND SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED WITH THE APPLICATION UNDER WHICH THIS PERMIT 18
ISSUED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED BELOW.

[RULE 204]

2. THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROPERLY MAINTAINED AND KEPT IN GOOD OPERATING
CONDITION AT ALL TIMES.
[RULE 204]

3. A DAILY OPERATIONAL LOG FOR THE FACILITY SHALL BE MAINTAINED. ALL RECORDS

SHALL BE KEPT FOR AT LEAST TWO YEARS AND MADE AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST.
[RULE 204]

Periodic Monitoring: NONE

Emissions and Requirements: NONE

4. THIS EQUIPMENT 1S SUBJECT TO THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING RULES
AND REGULATIONS:

VOC: RULE 1149
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PERMIT TO OPERATE

Permit No. F24984
A/N 328098

Equipment Description:

HEATER, CALLIDUS TECHNOLOGIES, WITH THREE LOW NOX NATURAL GAS/PRODUCED GAS-FIRED
BURNERS, 12,600,000 BTU/HR TOTAL, AND WITH INTERNAL FLUE GAS RECIRCULATION.

Conditions:

1.

OPERATION OF THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL DATA
AND SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED WITH THE APPLICATION UNDER WHICH THIS PERMIT IS
ISSUED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED BELOW.

[RULE 204]

THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROPERLY MAINTAINED AND KEPT IN GOOD OPERATING
CONDITION AT ALL TIMES.
[RULE 204]

THE SULFUR CONTENT OF THE FUEL GAS BURNED IN THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL COMPLY WIiTH
THE APPLICABLE LIMTS OF RULE 431.1
[RULE 431.1]

THE OPERATOR SHALL LIMIT THE TOTAL FUEL USAGE TO THE EQUIPMENT TO 7.68 MMSCF IN
ANY ONE CALENDAR MONTH. TO COMPLY WITH THIS CONDITION, THE OPERATOR SHALL
INSTALL AND MAINTAIN A NONRESETTABLE FUEL METER TO ACCURATELY INDICATE THE
FUEL USAGE AND WEEKLY READINGS OF FUEL USAGE SHALL BE RECORDED.

[RULE 1146, 1303(b)(2)-OFFSET, 1401]

THE OPERATOR SHALL KEEP ADEQUATE RECORDS TO SHOW COMPLIANCE WITH ALL
CONDITICNS. SUCH RECORDS SHALL BE MAINTAINED AND KEPT ON FILE FOR AT LEAST FIVE
YEARS AND SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE TO THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR HIS AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE UPON REQUEST.

[RULE 431.1, 1146, 1303(bX2)-OFFSET, 1401]

Periodic Monitoring:

6.

THE LOW NOX BURNERS SHALL BE ADJUSTED OR TUNED UP AT LEAST ONCE A YEAR,
ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER’S SPECIFICATION. THE ADJUSTMENTS SHALL INCLUDE AT
LEAST MEASUREMENTS OF EFFLUENT CO, NO2, AND OXYGEN CONCENTRATIONS BY USING A
PORTABLE CHEMICAL CELL TYPE OR EQUIVALENT INSTRUMENT.

[RULE 1146, 3004(a)(4)-PERIODIC MONITORING]

Emissions and Requirements:
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FACILITY PERMIT TO OPERATE

SFPP, L.P.

THIS EQUIPMENT IS SUBJECT TO THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING RULES

AND REGULATIONS:

NOX: 30 PPM, RULE 1146

CO: 400 PPM, RULE 1146

CO: 2000 PPM, RULE 407

PM: RULE 404, SEE APPENDIX B FOR EMISSION LIMITS
PM: 0.1 GRAINS/SCF, RULE 409
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FACILITY PERMIT TO OPERATE
SFPP, L.P.

PERMIT TO OPERATE

Permit No. R-F10890
A/N 334958

Equipment Description:

STORAGE TANK, UNDERGROUND SPILL TANK, 9-5" DIA. X 20'-5" H,, 10,000 GALLON CAPACITY.

Conditions:

1. OPERATION OF THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL DATA
AND SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED WITH THE APPLICATION UNDER WHICH THIS PERMIT IS
ISSUED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED BELOW.

[RULE 204]

2. THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROPERLY MAINTAINED AND KEPT IN GOOD OPERATING
CONDITION AT ALL TIMES.
[RULE 204]

3. THIS TANK SHALL NOT BE USED FOR STORING PETROLEUM LIQUID HAVING A VAPOR

PRESSURE OF 569 MMHG (11 PSIA) OR GREATER UNDER ACTUAL STORAGE CONDITIONS.
[RULE 1303(b)(2)-OFFSET]

4, THROUGHPUT OF PETROLUEM LIQUID TO THIS TANK SHALL NOT EXCEED 25,000 GALLONS
YEAR. THROUGHPUT RECORDS SHALL BE MAINTAINED FOR A 5-YEAR PERIOD AND BE

AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION BY AUTHORIZED DISTRICT PERSONNEL.
[RULE 1303(b)2)-OFFSETS, 1401]

Periodic Monitoring: NONE

Emissions and Requirements:

5. THIS EQUIPMENT IS SUBJECT TO THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING RULES
AND REGULATIONS:

VOC: RULE 1149

THIS PERMIT TO OPERATE NO. R-F10890 SUPERCEDES PERMIT TO OPERATE NO. F14890 ISSUED ON
12/19/97.
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FACILITY PERMIT TO OPERATE
SFPP, L.P.

PERMIT TO OPERATE

Permit No.R-F10908
AJ/N 334998

Equipment Description:

STORAGE TANK NO. C-4, EXTERNAL FLOATING ROOF, 61'-0" DIA. X 48'-0" HIGH, 25,000 BBL CAPACITY,
GASOLINE, DOUBLE DECK TYPE WITH A GEODESIC DOME, AND A DOUBLE BOTTOM, WITH PRIMARY
AND SECONDARY SEALS.

Conditions:

1. OPERATION OF THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL DATA
AND SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED WITH THE APPLICATION UNDER WHICH THIS PERMIT IS
ISSUED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED BELOW.

[RULE 204]

2. THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROPERLY MAINTAINED AND KEPT IN GOOD OPERATING
CONDITION AT ALL TIMES.
[RULE 204]

3. THIS TANK SHALL NOT BE USED FOR STORING PETROLEUM LIQUID HAVING A VAPOR
PRESSURE OF 569 MMHG (11 PSIA) OR GREATER UNDER ACTUAL STORAGE CONDITIONS.
[RULE 463]

4. THE HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATION IN THE VAPOR SPACE ABOVE THE FLOATING ROOF
SHALL NOT EXCEED 30% OF THE LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT.
(RULE 1178]

5. THE OPERATOR SHALL MONITOR THE HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATION IN THE VAPOR SPACE
BY USING AN EXPLOSIMETER OR EQUIVALENT DEVICE AT LEAST TWICE A YEAR.
[RULE 1178]

6. THROUGHPUT RECORDS, IN ADDITION TO THOSE RECORDS REQUIRED BY RULE 463 SHALL BE
MAINTAINED FOR A 5-YEAR PERIOD AND BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION BY AUTHORIZED

DISTRICT PERSONNEL.
[RULE 463}

Periodic Monitoring: NONE

Emissions and Requirements:

7. THIS EQUIPMENT IS SUBJECT TO THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING RULES
AND REGULATIONS:
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FACILITY PERMIT TO OPERATE
SFPP, L.P.

VOC: RULE 463
VOC: RULE 1149
VOC: RULE 1178

THIS PERMIT TO OPERATE R-F10908 SUPERCEDES PERMIT TO OPERATE F10908 ISSUED 12/19/1997.
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FACILITY PERMIT TO OPERATE
SFPP, L.P.

PERMIT TO OPERATE

Permit No. R-F10901
A/N 334999

Equipment Description:

STORAGE TANK NO. C-7, EXTERNAL FLOATING ROOF, 42'-0" DIA. X 40'-0" HIGH, 10,000 BBL CAPACITY,
DOUBLE DECK TYPE WITH A GEODESIC DOME, WITH MECHANICAL SHOE PRIMARY SEAL, AND A
WIPER SECONDARY SEAL.

Conditions:

I.

OPERATION OF THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL DATA
AND SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED WITH THE APPLICATION UNDER WHICH THIS PERMIT IS
ISSUED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED BELOW.

[RULE 204]

THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROPERLY MAINTAINED AND KEPT IN GOOD OPERATING
CONDITION AT ALL TIMES.
{RULE 204]

THIS TANK SHALL NOT BE USED FOR STORING PETROLEUM LIQUID HAVING A VAPOR
PRESSURE OF 569 MMHG (11 PSIA) OR GREATER UNDER ACTUAL STORAGE CONDITIONS.
[RULE 463]

THROUGHPUT TO THIS TANK OF ORGANIC LIQUIDS SHALL NOT EXCEED 200 TURNOVERS PER
YEAR. THROUGHPUT RECORDS, IN ADDITION TO THOSE RECORDS REQUIRED BY RULE 463
SHALL BE MAINTAINED FOR A 5-YEAR PERIOD AND BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION BY
AUTHORIZED DISTRICT PERSONNEL.

[RULE 463, 1303(b)(2)-OFFSETS]

THE HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATION IN THE VAPOR SPACE ABOVE THE FLOATING ROOF
SHALL NOT EXCEED 30% OF THE LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT.
[RULE 1178]

THE OPERATOR SHALL MONITOR THE HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATION IN THE VAPOR SPACE
BY USING AN EXPLOSIMETER OR EQUIVALENT DEVICE AT LEAST TWICE A YEAR.
[RULE 1178]

Periodic Monitoring: NONE

Emissions and Requirements:
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FACILITY PERMIT TO OPERATE
SFPP, L.P.

7. THIS EQUIPMENT IS SUBJECT TO THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING RULES
AND REGULATIONS:

VOC: RULE 463

VOC: RULE 1149
VOC: RULE 1178

THIS PERMIT TO OPERATE R-F10901 SUPERCEDES PERMIT TO OPERATE F10901 ISSUED 12/19/1997.
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FACILITY PERMIT TO OPERATE
- SFPP,L.P.

PERMIT TO OPERATE

Permit No. R-F10905
A/N 335000

Equipment Description:

BULK ORGANIC LIQUID BAY NO. 1 CONSISTING OF:

L

SEVEN ANACONDA 4” BOTTOM LOADING ARMS.

4" DELIVERY HOSES AND VAPOR RECOVERY HOSES.

A 75 H.P. GASOLINE PUMP SERVING BOTH LOADING BAYS NOS, 1 AND 2.
TWO 40 H.P. GASOLINE PUMPS SERVING BOTH LOADING BAYS NOS. 1 AND 2
A 40 HP. DIESEL PUMP SERVING BOTH LOADING BAYS NOS. 1 AND 2

DISPLACEMENT VAPORS FROM LOADING VENTED TO A VAPOR RECOVERY SYSTEM.

Conditions:

OPERATION OF THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL DATA
AND SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED WITH THE APPLICATION UNDER WHICH THIS PERMIT IS
ISSUED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED BELOW.

[RULE 204]

THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROPERLY MAINTAINED AND KEPT IN GOOD OPERATING
CONDITION AT ALL TIMES.
[RULE 204]

THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT BE OPERATED UNLESS IT IS VENTED ONLY TO AIR POLLUTION
CONTROL EQUIPMENT WHICH IS IN FULL USE AND WHICH HAS BEEN ISSUED AN OPERATING
PERMIT BY THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER.

[RULE 462, 1301(a)(1)-BACT, 40 CFR 60 SUBPART XX]

THE DIESEL LOADING ARM VAPOR RECOVERY HOSE SHALL BE USED ONLY TO HANDLE
“SWITCH-LOADING”CONSIGNMENTS WHERE THE COMPARTMENT TO BE FILLED WITH DIESEL
WAS LAST USED TO TRANSPORT A GASOLINE PRODUCT. A SIGN TO THIS EFFECT SHALL BE
POSTED IN AN AREA AVAILABLE TO ALL OPERATORS OF THIS PETROLEUM TRANSFER
FACILITY.

[RULE 462, 1303(b)(2)-OFFSETS]

Periodic Monitoring: NONE
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Revision #: 5
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FACILITY PERMIT TO OPERATE

SFPP, L.P.
Emissions and Requirements:
5. THIS EQUIPMENT IS SUBIECT TO THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING RULES
AND REGULATIONS:
vOC: 0.08 LB/1000 GALLONS, RULE 462
TOC/VOC: 35 MG/L, 40 CFR 60 SUBPART XX

THIS PERMIT TO OPERATE R-F10905 SUPERCEDES PERMIT TO OPERATE F10905 ISSUED 12/19/1997.
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PERMIT TO OPERATE

Permit No. R-F10906
A/N 335002

Equipment Description:

1.

2.

BULK ORGANIC LIQUID BAY NO. 2 CONSISTING OF:

SEVEN ANACONDA 4” BOTTOM LOADING ARMS.
4” DELIVERY HOSES AND VAPOR RECOVERY HOSES.

A 75 HP. GASOLINE PUMP SERVING BOTH LOADING BAYS NOS. | AND 2.

4. TWO 40 HP. GASOLINE PUMPS SERVING BOTH LOADING BAYS NOS. 1 AND 2

5. A 40 HP. DIESEL PUMP SERVING BOTH LOADING BAYS NOS. 1 AND 2

6. DISPLACEMENT VAPORS FROM LOADING VENTED TO A VAPOR RECOVERY SYSTEM.
Conditions;

OPERATION OF THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL DATA
AND SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED WITH THE APPLICATION UNDER WHICH THIS PERMIT IS
ISSUED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED BELOW.

[RULE 204]

THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROPERLY MAINTAINED AND KEPT IN GOOD OPERATING
CONDITION AT ALL TIMES.
[RULE 204]

THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT BE OPERATED UNLESS IT IS VENTED ONLY TO AIR POLLUTION
CONTROL EQUIPMENT WHICH IS IN FULL USE AND WHICH HAS BEEN ISSUED AN OPERATING
PERMIT BY THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER.

[RULE 462, 1301{a)(1)-BACT, 40 CFR 60 SUBPART XX]

THE DIESEL LOADING ARM VAPOR RECOVERY HOSE SHALL BE USED ONLY TO HANDLE
“SWITCH-LOADING”CONSIGNMENTS WHERE THE COMPARTMENT TO BE FILLED WITH DIESEL
WAS LAST USED TO TRANSPORT A GASOLINE PRODUCT. A SIGN TO THIS EFFECT SHALL BE
POSTED IN AN AREA AVAILABLE TO ALL OPERATORS OF THIS PETROLEUM TRANSFER
FACILITY.

[RULE 462, 1303(b)(2)-OFFSETS]

Periodic Monitoring: NONE
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FACILITY PERMIT TO OPERATE

SFPP, L.P.
Emissions and Requirements:
5. THIS EQUIPMENT IS SUBJECT TO THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING RULES
AND REGULATIONS:
VOC: 0.08 LB/1000 GALLONS, RULE 462
TOC/NVOC: 35 MG/L, 40 CFR 60 SUBPART XX

THIS PERMIT TO OPERATE R-F10906 SUPERCEDES PERMIT TO OPERATE F10906 ISSUED 12/19/1997.
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FACILITY PERMIT TO OPERATE
SFPP, L.P.

PERMIT TO OPERATE

Permit No. F26866
AN 338240

Equipment Description:

STORAGE TANK NO. CLMA-2, GENERIC GASOLINE ADDITIVE, 7-11" DIA. X 14'-0" 1, 5,000 BBL CAPACITY,
HORIZONTAL TYPE,

Conditions:

1.

OPERATION OF THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL DATA
AND SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED WITH THE APPLICATION UNDER WHICH THIS PERMIT IS
ISSUED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED BELOW.

[RULE 204]

THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROPERLY MAINTAINED AND KEPT IN GOOD OPERATING
CONDITION AT ALL TIMES.
[RULE 204]

THIS TANK SHALL NOT BE USED FOR STORING PETROLEUM LIQUID HAVING A VAPOR
PRESSURE OF 0.5 PSIA OR GREATER UNDER ACTUAL STORAGE CONDITIONS.
fRULE 1303(b)(2)-OFFSETS,1401]

THIS TANK SHALL NOT PROCESS MORE THAN 15,620 BBL OF GASOLINE ADDITIVE PER YEAR.
[RULE 1303(b)2)-OFFSETS, 1401]

THROUGHPUT RECORDS SHALL BE MAINTAINED FOR A 5-YEAR PERIOD AND BE AVAILABLE
FOR INSPECTION BY AUTHORIZED DISTRICT PERSONNEL.,
[RULE 1303(b)(2)-OFFSETS, 1401]

Periodic Monitoring: NONE

Emissions and Requirements:

6.

THIS EQUIPMENT IS SUBJECT TO THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING RULES
AND REGULATIONS:

VOC: RULE 463
VOC: RULE 1149
VOC: RULE 1178
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FACILITY PERMIT TO OPERATE
SFPP, L.P.

PERMIT TO OPERATE

Permit No. F26865
A/N 338241

Equipment Description:

STORAGE TANK NO. CLMA-1, GENERIC GASOLINE ADDITIVE, 10-6" DIA. X 27-0" L, 12,000 BBL
CAPACITY, HORIZONTAL TYPE.

Conditions:

L.

OPERATION OF THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL DATA
AND SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED WITH THE APPLICATION UNDER WHICH THIS PERMIT IS
ISSUED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED BELOW.

[RULE 204]

THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROPERLY MAINTAINED AND KEPT IN GOOD OPERATING
CONDITION AT ALL TIMES.
[RULE 204]

THIS TANK SHALL NOT BE USED FOR STORING PETROLEUM LIQUID HAVING A VAPOR
PRESSURE OF 0.5 PSIA OR GREATER UNDER ACTUAL STORAGE CONDITIONS.
[RULE 1303(b)(2)-OFFSETS, 1401]

THIS TANK SHALL NOT PROCESS MORE THAN 37,550 BBL OF GASOLINE ADDITIVE PER YEAR.
[RULE 1303(b)(2)-OFFSETS, 1401]

THROUGHPUT RECORDS SHALL BE MAINTAINED FOR A 5-YEAR PERIOD AND BE AVAILABLE
FOR INSPECTION BY AUTHORIZED DISTRICT PERSONNEL.
[RULE 1303(b)(2)-OFFSETS, 1401}

Periodic Monitoring: NONE

Emissions and Requirements:

6.

THIS EQUIPMENT IS SUBJECT TO THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING RULES
AND REGULATIONS:

VOC: RULE 463
VOC: RULE 1149
VOC: RULE 178
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FACILITY PERMIT TO OPERATE
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PERMIT TO OPERATE

Permit No. R-F59974
A/N 403342

Equipment Description:

STORAGE TANK NO. C-37, INTERNAL FLOATING ROOF, 41'-0" DIA. X 40-0" H., 9,000 BBL CAPACITY,
WELDED SHELL, WITH A LIQUID MOUNTED SHOE PRIMARY SEAL, AND A RIM MOUNTED SECONDARY
SEAL.

Conditions:

1. OPERATION OF THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL DATA
AND SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED WITH THE APPLICATION UNDER WHICH THIS PERMIT IS
[SSUED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED BELOW.

[RULE 204]

2. THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROPERLY MAINTAINED AND KEPT IN GOOD OPERATING
CONDITION AT ALL TIMES.
[RULE 204]

3 THIS TANK SHALL NOT BE USED FOR STORING PETROLEUM LIQUID HAVING A VAPOR
PRESSURE OF 7.4 PSIA OR GREATER UNDER ACTUAL STORAGE CONDITIONS.
[RULE 1303(b)(2)-OFFSET, 1401]

4, THROUGHPUT TO THIS TANK SHALL NOT EXCEED 220,000 BBL IN ANY ONE CALENDAR
MONTH.
[RULE 1303(b)(2)-OFFSETS, 1401]

5. THE HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATION IN THE VAPOR SPACE ABOVE THE INTERNAL
FLOATING ROOF SHALL NOT EXCEED 30% OF THE LLOWER EXFLOSIVE LIMIT.
[RULE 463, 1178]

6. THE OPERATOR SHALL MONITOR THE HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATION IN THE VAPOR SPACE
BY USING AN EXPLOSIMETER OR EQUIVALENT DEVICE AT LEAST TWICE A YEAR.
[RULE 463, 1178)

7. THE OPERATOR SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING THROUGHPUT MEASUREMENT
PRACTICES:

THE OPERATOR SHALL CALCULATE THE THROUGHPUT, IN BARRELS, BY THE FOLLOWING
EQUATION: V/Ht X Ha, WHERE '

V IS THE VOLUME OF THE TANK IN BARRELS BASED ON THE MOST RECENT
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VERSION OF THE AP1 STANDARD 2550
Ht IS THE HEIGHT OF THE TANK IN FEET BASED ON THE TANK STRAPPING CHART
Ha IS THE TOTAL, VERTICAL, ONE-WAY LIQUID SURFACE LEVEL TRAVELED IN
FEET PER MONTH

THE OPERATOR SHALL CALCULATE THE TOTAL ONE-WAY SURFACE LEVEL MOVEMENT, IN
FEET, ON A MONTHLY BASIS.

THE OPERATOR SHALL INSTALL AND MAINTAIN AN AUTOMATIC TANK LEVEL GAUGE (ATLG)
AND RECORDER TO CONTINUOUSLY MONITOR AND RECORD THE LIQUID SURFACE LEVEL
MOVEMENT. CONTINUOUS MONITORING AND RECORDING ARE DEFINED AS ONCE EVERY 15
MINUTES.

THE ATLG INSTALLED SHALL BE VERIFIED ONCE PER QUARTER BY COMPARING AGAINST A
MANUAL TANK LEVEL MEASUREMENT. IF THE ATLG DIFFERS FROM THE MANUAL TANK
LEVEL MEASUREMENT BY MORE THAN 1.0 INCH OR 0.8%, WHICHEVER IS GREATER, THE ATLG
SHALL BE REPAIRED AND PUT BACK INTO SERVICE WITHIN 10 DAYS. WHILE THE ATLG IS
BEING REPAIRED, THE THROUGHPUT SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE HOURLY TANK LEVEL
DATA AVERAGED FROM THE PREVIOUS 30 DAYS PRIOR TO THE DISCOVERY OF THE
DISCREPANCY.

[RULE 1303(b)(2)-OFFSET]

THE OPERATOR SHALL KEEP RECORDS TO DEMONSTRATE COMPLIANCE WITH THE ABOVE
CONDITIONS. SUCH RECORDS SHALL BE MAINTAINED AND KEPT ON FILE FOR AT LEAST FIVE
YEARS AND MADE AVAILABLE TO THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR HIS AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE UPON REQUEST.

[RULE 463, 1178, 1303(b)(2)-OFFSET, 1401, 40 CFR 60 SUBPART Kb]

Periodic Monitoring: NONE

Emissions and Requirements:

9.

THIS EQUIPMENT IS SUBJECT TO THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING RULES
AND REGULATIONS:

VOC: RULE 463

VOC: RULE 1149

VOC: RULE 1178

VOC: 40 CFR 60 SUBPART Kb

THIS PERMIT TO OPERATE R-F59974 SUPERCEDES PERMIT TO OPERATE F59974 ISSUED 4/17/2003,
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FACILITY PERMIT TO OPERATE
SFPP, L.P.

PERMIT TO OPERATE

Permit No. R-F60013
A/N 403343

Equipment Description:

STORAGE TANK NO. C-38, INTERNAL FLOATING ROOF, 41'-0" DIA. X 40'-0" H., 9,000 BBL CAPACITY,
GASOLINE, WELDED SHELL, WITH A LIQUID MOUNTED SHOE PRIMARY SEAL, AND A RIM MOUNTED
SECONDARY SEAL.

Conditions:

L. OPERATION OF THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL DATA
AND SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED WITH THE APPLICATION UNDER WHICH THIS PERMIT IS
ISSUED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED BELOW.

[RULE 204]

2. THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROPERLY MAINTAINED AND KEPT IN GOOD OPERATING
CONDITION AT ALL TIMES.
[RULE 204]

3 THIS TANK SHALL NOT BE USED FOR STORING PETROLEUM LIQUID HAVING A VAPOR

PRESSURE OF 7.4 PSIA OR GREATER UNDER ACTUAL STORAGE CONDITIONS.
[RULE 1303(b)(2)-OFFSET, 1401]

4. THROUGHPUT TO THIS TANK SHALL NOT EXCEED 220,000 BBL IN ANY ONE CALENDAR
MONTH.
[RULE 1303(b)(2)-OFFSETS, 1401]

5. THE HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATION IN THE VAPOR SPACE ABOVE THE INTERNAL
FLOATING ROOF SHALL NOT EXCEED 30% OF THE LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT.
[RULE 463, 1178]

6. THE OPERATOR SHALL MONITOR THE HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATION IN THE VAPOR SPACE
BY USING AN EXPLOSIMETER OR EQUIVALENT DEVICE AT LEAST TWICE A YEAR.
[RULE 463, 1178]

7. THE OPERATOR SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING THROUGHPUT MEASUREMENT
PRACTICES:

THE OPERATOR SHALL CALCULATE THE THROUGHPUT, IN BARRELS, BY THE FOLLOWING
EQUATION: V/Ht X Ha, WHERE

V IS THE VOLUME OF THE TANK IN BARRELS BASED ON THE MOST RECENT
VERSION OF THE API STANDARD 2550
Ht IS THE HEIGHT OF THE TANK IN FEET BASED ON THE TANK STRAPPING CHART
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Ha IS THE TOTAL, VERTICAL, ONE-WAY LIQUID SURFACE LEVEL TRAVELED IN
FEET PER MONTH

THE OPERATOR SHALL CALCULATE THE TOTAL ONE-WAY SURFACE LEVEL MOVEMENT, IN
FEET, ON A MONTHLY BASIS.

THE OPERATOR SHALL INSTALL AND MAINTAIN AN AUTOMATIC TANK LEVEL GAUGE (ATLG)
AND RECORDER TO CONTINUOUSLY MONITOR AND RECORD THE LIQUID SURFACE LEVEL
MOVEMENT. CONTINUQUS MONITORING AND RECORDING ARE DEFINED AS ONCE EVERY 15
MINUTES.

THE ATLG INSTALLED SHALL BE VERIFIED ONCE PER QUARTER BY COMPARING AGAINST A
MANUAL TANK LEVEL MEASUREMENT. IF THE ATLG DIFFERS FROM THE MANUAL TANK
LEVEL MEASUREMENT BY MORE THAN 1.0 INCH OR 0.8%, WHICHEVER IS GREATER, THE ATLG
SHALL BE REPAIRED AND PUT BACK INTO SERVICE WITHIN 10 DAYS. WHILE THE ATLG IS
BEING REPAIRED, THE THROUGHPUT SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE HOURLY TANK LEVEL
DATA AVERAGED FROM THE PREVIOUS 30 DAYS PRIOR TO THE DISCOVERY OF THE
DISCREPANCY.

[RULE 1303(b)(2)-OFFSET]

THE OPERATOR SHALL KEEP RECORDS TO DEMONSTRATE COMPLIANCE WIiTH THE ABOVE
CONDITIONS. SUCH RECORDS SHALL BE MAINTAINED AND KEPT ON FILE FOR AT LEAST FIVE
YEARS AND MADE AVAILABLE TO THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR HIS AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE UPON REQUEST.

[RULE 463, 1178, 1303(b)(2)-OFFSET, 1401, 40 CFR 60 SUBPART Kb]

Periodic Monitoring: NONE

Emissions and Requirements:

9.

THIS EQUIPMENT IS SUBJECT TO THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING RULES
AND REGULATIONS:

VOC: RULE 463

VOC: RULE 1149

VOC: RULE1178

VOC: 40 CFR 60 SUBPART Kb

THIS PERMIT TO OPERATE R-F60013 SUPERCEDES PERMIT TO OPERATE F60013 ISSUED 4/18/2003.
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PERMIT TO OPERATE

Permit No. F54478
A/N 404956

Equipment Description:

EMERGENCY INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINE,, DIESEL-FUELED, VOLYO PENTA, MODEL NO.
TAD1232GE, SERIAL NO.2120255604, TURBOCHARGED, AFTERCOOLED, 518 BHP, DRIVING AN
EMERGENCY ELECTRICAL GENERATOR.

Conditions:
1. OPERATION QF THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL DATA

AND SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED WITH THE APPLICATION UNDER WHICH THIS PERMIT IS
ISSUED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED BELOW.,

[RULE 204]

2, THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROPERLY MAINTAINED AND KEPT IN GOOD OPERATING
CONDITION AT ALL TIMES.
[RULE 204]

3. AN OPERATIONAL, NON-RESETTABLE, TOTALIZING TIMER SHALL BE INSTALLED AND

MAINTAINED TO INDICATE THE ENGINE ELAPSED OPERATING TIME.
[RULE 1110.2, 1470]

4. THIS ENGINE SHALL BE OPERATED ONLY FOR MAINTENANCE AND TESTING PURPOSES, OR
DURING EMERGENCIES, RESULTING IN AN INTERRUPTION OF SERVICE OF THE PRIMARY
POWER SUPPLY, OR DURING STAGE Il AND IlIl ELECTRICAL EMERGENCY DBECLARED BY THE
CALIFORNIA INDEPENDENT SYSTEM OPERATOR.

[RULE 1110.2, 1470]

5. THIS ENGINE SHALL NOT BE OPERATED MORE THAN 199 HOURS IN ANY ONE CALENDAR
YEAR.

[RULE 1110.2, 1303(a)}(1)-BACT, 1304(a}(4)-MODELING/OFFSET EXEMPTION, 1470}

6. THE OPERATOR SHALL NOT USE FUEL OIL IN ANY STATIONARY, EMERGENCY, COMPRESSION
IGNITION ENGINE UNLESS THE FUEL OIL 1S A CARB DIESEL FUEL OR ANY ALTERNATIVE FUEL
THAT MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 1470.
[RULE 1470]

7. AN ENGINE OPERATING LOG LISTING THE DATE OF OPERATION, THE ELAPSED TIME (IN
HOURS), AND THE REASON FOR OPERATION SHALL BE KEPT AND MAINTAINED ON FILE FOR A
MINIMUM OF FIVE YEARS AND MADE AVAILABLE TO DISTRICT PERSONNEL UPON REQUEST.
[RULE 1110.2, 1470]
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FACILITY PERMIT TO OPERATE
SFPP, L.P.

Periodic Monitoring:

8.

OPERATOR SHALL MAINTAIN PURCHASE RECORDS TO DEMONSTRATE THE FUEL USED IN THIS
EQUIPMENT MEETS ARB SPECIFICATIONS.
[RULE 431.2, 3004(a)(4)-PERIODIC MONITORING]

Emissions and Requirements:

9.

THIS EQUIPMENT IS SUBJECT TO THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING RULES
AND REGULATIONS:

PM: RULE 404, SEE APPENDIX B FOR EMISSION LIMITS
PM: RULE 1470
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FACILITY PERMIT TO OPERATE
SFPP, L.P.

PERMIT TO OPERATE

Permit No. G13853
A/N 411565
Equipment Description:

STORAGE TANK NO. C-12, 24'-0" DIA. x 32'-0" H., 105,000 GALLON CAPACITY, DOMED EXTERNAL
FLCATING ROOF, ALUMINUM GEODESIC DOME, WELDED SHELL, DOUBLE-DECK TYPE EXTERNAL
FLOATING ROOF, MECHANICAL SHOE PRIMARY SEAL, RIM MOUNTED WIPER TYPE SECONDARY SEAL,
TRANSMIX FUEL (DIESEL GASOLINE MIXTURE),

Conditions:

1. OPERATION OF THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL DATA
AND SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED WITH THE APPLICATION UNDER WHICH THIS PERMIT IS
ISSUED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED BELOW,

{RULE 204]

2. THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROPERLY MAINTAINED AND KEPT IN GOOD OPERATING
CONDITION AT ALL TIMES.
[RULE 204]

3. THROUGHPUT TO THIS TANK SHALL NOT EXCEED 3750 BARRELS IN ANY ONE CALENDAR

MONTH. THE OPERATOR SHALL USE AN AUTOMATIC LIQUID MEASURING DEVICE TO
DETERMINE THE THROUGHPUT TO THIS TANK. THE OPERATOR SHALL RECORD THE LIQUID
LEVEL MOVEMENT IN FEET AT THE BEGINNING AND AT THE END OF EACH TANK FILLING OR
WITHDRAW OPERATION. THE OPERATOR SHALL USE THE FOLLOWING EQUATION TO
CALCULATE THE THROUGHPUT PER FILLING OR WITHDRAW OPERATION IN BARREL(S):

04XDXDXL

WHERE D IS THE DIAMETER OF THE TANK IN FEET AND
L IS THE LIQUID MOVEMENT IN FEET.

[RULE 1303(b)(2)-OFFSET)

4, THE ORGANIC VAPOR CONCENTRATION SHALL NOT EXCEED 30% OF THE LOWER EXPLOSIVE
LIMIT IN THE VAPOR SPACE ABOVE THE FLOATING ROOF.
[RULE 1178]

5. THE OPERATOR SHALL KEEP RECORD OF THE VAPOR PRESSURE OF THE LIQUID STORED IN

THIS TANK IN A MANNER APPROVED BY THE DISTRICT.
[RULE 463, 1178}

Periodic Monitoring: NONE
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FACILITY PERMIT TO OPERATE

SFPP, L.P.
Emissions and Requirements:
6. THIS EQUIPMENT IS SUBJECT TO THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING RULES
AND REGULATIONS:
VOC: RULE 463
VOC: RULE 1149

VOC: RULE 1178
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FACILITY PERMIT TO OPERATE
SFPP, L.P.

PERMIT TO OPERATE

Permit No. ¥52871
A/N 417493

Equipment Description:

TRANSMIX PROCESSING SYSTEM CONSISTING OF:

L.

2.

10.

THE FEED CHARGE PUMPS, P-101A AND P-101B, EACH 15 H.P.

TWO GASOLINE/FEED EXCHANGERS, E-101 A/B, SHELL AND TUBE TYPE, 500,000 BTU/HR DUTY,
AND PF-12886, SHELL AND TUBE TYPE, 500,000 BTU/HR.

EIGHT DIESEL/FEED EXCHANGER, E-102 A/B/C/D/E/F, PV-1256 AND PV-1263A, SHELL AND TUBE
TYPE, 10,725,000 BTU/HR.

GASOLINE/DIESEL SPLITTER, T-101, 4'-6” DIA. X 42°-0" 8/5, WITH TWO GASOLINE /REFLUX
PUMPS, P-102 A/B, 7.5 H.P. EACH, AND TWC REBGILER CIRCULATION PUMPS, P-103 A/B, 40 H.P.
EACH.

OVERHEAD CONDENSER, AC-101, TUBE TYPE, 6,450,000 BTU/HR DUTY, WITH TWO 15 HP. FAN
MOTORS.

OVERHEAD CONDENSER, PV-1254, TUBE TYPE, 900,000 BTU/HR DUTY, WITH TWO 15 H.P. FAN
MOTORS.

OVERHEAD REFLUX DRUM, V-101, 3°-6” DIA. X 16°-0" §/S.
GASOLINE FILTER, F-103, 65 GPM @ 140 PSIG.

DIESEL COOLER, AC-102, TUBE TYPE, 640,000 BTU/HR DUTY, WITH A DIESEL FILTER, F-104, 100
GPM @ 140 PSIG.

PRODUCED GAS KNOCKOUT DRUM, V-102, 2°-0” DIA. X 6°-0”" S/FF.

Conditions:

OPERATION OF THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL DATA
AND SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED WITH THE APPLICATION UNDER WHICH THIS PERMIT IS
ISSUED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED BELOW.

[RULE 204]

THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROPERLY MAINTAINED AND KEPT IN GOOD OPERATING
CONDITION AT ALL TIMES.
[RULE 204]
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FACILITY PERMIT TO OPERATE
SFPP, L.P.

THE OPERATOR SHALL LIMIT THE THROUGHPUT OF TRANSMIX TO NO MORE THAN 180,000
BARRELS IN ANY ONE CALENDAR MONTH.
[RULE 1303(b)(2)-OFFSETS, 1401]

THE FOLLOWING BACT REQUIREMENTS SHALL APPLY TO VOC SERVICE FUGITIVE
COMPONENTS ASSOCIATED WITH DEVICES COVERED BY THIS APPLICATION.

UPON COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION, THE OPERATOR SHALL FURNISH TO THE DISTRICT A
COPY OF THE AS-BUILT DRAWINGS SHOWING THE RATING OF ALL MAJOR EQUIPMENT ANDA
DETAILED COUNT OF ALL FUGITIVE COMPONENT SOURCES FOR THE SYSTEM. THIS FUGITIVE
SOURCE COUNT SHALL ALSQ INDICATE CLEARLY THE DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE NEW AND
EXISTING COMPONENTS PRIOR TO THE SYSTEM MODIFICATION.

THE OPERATOR SHALL PROVIDE TO THE DISTRICT, NO LATER THAN 60 DAYS AFTER INITIAL
STARTUP, A RECALCULATION OF THE FUGITIVE EMISSIONS BASED ON ACTUAL COMPONENTS
INSTALLED AND REMOVED FROM SERVICE. THE VALVES AND FLANGES SHALL BE
CATEGORIZED BY TAG NO,, SIZE, TYPE, OPERATING TEMPERATURE, OPERATING PRESSURE,
BODY MATERIAL, APPLICATION AND REASONS WHY BELLOWS SEALED VALVES WERE NOT
USED.

ALL NEW VALVES AND MAJOR COMPONENTS IN VOC SERVICE AS DEFINED BY RULE 1173,
EXCEPT THOSE SPECIFICALLY EXEMPTED BY RULE 1173 SHALL BE DISTINCTLY IDENTIFIED
FROM OTHER COMPONENTS THROUGH THEIR TAG NUMBERS (e.g. NUMBERS ENDING IN THE
LETTER “N”), AND SHALL BE NOTED IN THE RECORDS.

ALL NEW COMPONENTS IN VOC SERVICE AS DEFINED IN RULE 1173, EXCEPT VALVES AND
FLANGES, SHALL BE INSPECTED QUARTERLY USING EPA REFERENCE METHOD 21. ALL NEW
VALVES AND FLANGES IN VOC SERVICE, EXCEPT THOSE SPECIFICALLY EXEMPTED BY RULE
1173, SHALL BE INSPECTED MONTHLY USING EPA METHOD 21.

IF 98.0 PERCENT OR GREATER OF THE NEW VALVE AND NEW FLANGE POPULATION INSPECTED
IS FOUND TO LEAK GASEOUS OR LIQUID VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS AT A RATE LESS
THAN 500 PPM FOR TWO CONSECUTIVE MONTHS, THEN THE CPERATOR SHALL REVERT TO A
QUARTERLY INSPECTION PROGRAM WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DISTRICT. THE OPERATOR
SHALL REVERT TO A MONTHLY INSPECTION PROGRAM IF LESS THAN 98.0 PERCENT OF NEW
VALVES AND NEW FLANGE POPULATION INSPECTED IS FOUND TO LEAK GASEOUS OR LIQUID
ORGANIC COMPOUNDS.

ALL COMPONENTS IN VOC SERVICE WITH A LEAK GREATER THAN 500 PPM, BUT LESS THAN
1000 PPM MEASURED AS METHANE ABOVE BACKGROUND USING EPA METHOD 21, SHALL BE
REPAIRED WITHIN 14 DAYS OF DETECTION. A LEAK OF 1000 PPM OR GREATER SHALL BE
REPAIRED ACCORDING TO RULE 1173.

THE RECORDS OF THE MONTHLY INSPECTION (AND QUARTERLY, WHERE APPLICABLE),
SUBSEQUENT REPAIR, AND REINSPECTION, IF ANY, SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE TO DISTRICT
PERSONNEL UPON REQUEST.

[RULE 1303(a)}1)-BACT]
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FACILITY PERMIT TO OPERATE
SFPP, L.P.

Periodic Monitoring: NONE

Emissions and Requirements: NONE
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FACILITY PERMIT TO OPERATE
SFPP, L.P.

PERMIT TO OPERATE

Permit No. G13854
A/N 427123

Equipment Description:

STORAGE TANK NO. C-15, 60'-0" DIA. X 40'-0" HIGH, 20,000 BBL CAPACITY, DOMED EXTERNAL
FLOATING ROOF, ALUMINUM GEQDESIC DOME, WELDED SHELL, PONTOON EXTERNAL FLOATING
ROOQF, WITH A CATEGORY A MECHANICAL SHOE PRIMARY SEAL AND A CATEGORY A RIM MOUNTED
SECONDARY SEAL, SLOTTED GUIDEPOLE AND GASKETED SLIDING COVER

Conditions:

L.

OPERATION OF THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL DATA
AND SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED WITH THE APPLICATION UNDER WHICH THIS PERMIT IS
ISSUED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED BELOW.

[RULE 204]

THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROPERLY MAINTAINED AND KEPT IN GOOD OPERATING
CONDITION AT ALL TIMES.
[RULE 204]

THIS TANK SHALL NOT BE USED FOR STORING ORGANIC LIQUID HAVING A VAPOR PRESSURE
OF GREATER THAN 11 PSIA UNDER ACTUAL STORAGE CONDITIONS.
[RULE 463]

THE OPERATOR SHALL KEEP RECORDS, IN A MANNER APPROVED BY THE DISTRICT, RECORDS
THAT MAY BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF DISTRICT
RULES 463 AND 1178. RECORDS SHALL BE MAINTAINED AND KEPT ON FILE FOR AT LEAST
FIVE YEARS AND SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE TO THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR HIS
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE UPON REQUEST.

[RULE 463, 1178}

Periodic Monitoring: NONE

Emissions and Requirements:

5.

THIS EQUIPMENT 1S SUBJECT TO THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING RULES
AND REGULATIONS:

VOC: RULE 463
VOC: RULE 1149
VOC: RULE 1178
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FACILITY PERMIT TO OPERATE
SFPP, L.P.

PERMIT TO OPERATE

Permit No. F70294
A/N 429215

Equipment Description:

STORAGE TANK NO. 300, UNDERGROUND, RACK SPILL CONTAINMENT, 8-0" DIA. X 27-0" L., 12,000
GALLON CAPACITY.

Condit-ions:

I.

OPERATION OF THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL DATA
AND SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED WITH THE APPLICATION UNDER WHICH THIS PERMIT IS
ISSUED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED BELOW.

[RULE 204]

THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROPERLY MAINTAINED AND KEPT IN GOOD OPERATING
CONDITION AT ALL TIMES.
[RULE 204]

THE OPERATOR SHALL ONLY USE THIS TANK FOR EMERGENCY SPILLS AND WASHDOWN
PURPOSES.
[RULE 204]

THE OPERATOR SHALL LIMIT THE AMOUNT OF PETROLEUM LIQUID CHARGED INTO THIS
TANK TO NO MORE THAN 109 GALLONS PER DAY OF ANY MATERIAL HAVING A VAPOR
PRESSURE OF 5.8 PSIA OR GREATER.

[RULE 1303(b)2)-OFFSET, 1401]

Periodic Monitoring: NONE

Emissions and Requirements:

5.

THIS EQUIPMENT IS SUBJECT TO THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING RULES
AND REGULATIONS:

VOC: RULE 1149
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FACILITY PERMIT TO OPERATE
SFPP, L.P.

PERMIT TO OPERATE

Permit No. F80420
A/N 434765

Equipment Description:

ETHANOL AND OFF-SPECIFICATION GASOLINE UNLOADING RACK CONSISTING OF:

1.

2,

3.

4.

THREE 4” TRUCK CONNECTIONS (UNLOADING ARMS).
TWO INLINE 5 HP SUBMERGIBLE ETHANOL PUMPS WITH DOUBLE MECHANICAL SEAL.
ONE INLINE SUBMERGIBLE OFF-SPECIFICATION PUMP.

TWO 3” DIAMETER VAPOR BALANCE LINES.

Conditions:

1.

OPERATION OF THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL DATA
AND SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED WITH THE APPLICATION UNDER WHICH THIS PERMIT IS
ISSUED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED BELOW.

{RULE 204]

THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROPERLY MAINTAINED AND KEPT IN GOOD OPERATING
CONDITION AT ALL TIMES.
[RULE 204]

THROUGHPUT OF ETHANOL TO THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT EXCEED 5,460,420 GALLONS IN
ANY ONE CALENDAR MONTH. THE OPERATOR SHALL INSTALL AND MAINTAIN A TOTALIZING
FLOWMETER TO MEASURE THE THROUGHTPUT.

[RULE 1303(b)(2)-OFFSET, 1304(c)(4)-REGULATORY COMPLIANCE, 1401]

THROUGHPUT OF GASOLINE TO THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT EXCEED 70,000 GALLONS IN ANY
ONE CALENDAR MONTH. THE OPERATOR SHALL INSTALL AND MAINTAIN A TOTALIZING
FLOWMETER TO MEASURE THE THROUGHTPUT.

[RULE 1303(b)(2)-OFFSET, 1401]

RECORDS OF THROUGHPUT, TYPES OF PRODUCT STORED, AND VAPOR PRESSURE OF PRODUCT
SHALL BE MAINTAINED FOR AT LEAST 3 YEARS AND MADE AVAILABLE TO DISTRICT
PERSONNEL UPON REQUEST.

[RULE 462, 1401]

Periodic Monitoring: NONE

Emissions and Requirements: NONE
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FACILITY PERMIT TO OPERATE
SFPP, L.P.

PERMIT TO OPERATE

Permit No. F96715
A/N 444959

Equipment Description:

STORAGE TANK NO. C-21, INTERNAL FLOATING ROOF, 67'-0" DIA. X 48'-0" HIGH, 27,987 BBL. CAPACITY,
WELDED SHELL, LIQUID MOUNTED MECHANICAL SHOE PRIMARY SEAL, ATLAS TANK, INC., A WIPER
SECONDARY SEAL, WITH A 4" DIA. X 30' L. RECIRCULATING LINE, A 20 HP RECIRCULATING PUMP, AND
A 10" DIA. X 190'L. PIPELINE CONNECTED TO TANK C-23.

Conditions:

I

OPERATION OF THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL DATA
AND SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED WITH THE APPLICATION UNDER WHICH THIS PERMIT IS
ISSUED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED BELOW.

[RULE 204]

THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROPERLY MAINTAINED AND KEPT IN GOOD OPERATING
CONDITION AT ALL TIMES.
[RULE 204]

THIS TANK SHALL NOT BE USED FOR STORING ORGANIC LIQUID HAVING A VAPOR PRESSURE
OF 11 PSIA OR GREATER UNDER ACTUAL STORAGE CONDITIONS.
[RULE 463]

THE HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATION IN THE VAPOR SPACE ABOVE THE INTERNAL
FLOATING ROOF SHALL NOT EXCEED 50% OF THE LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT. THE OPERATOR
SHALL MONITOR THE HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATION IN THE VAPOR SPACE BY USING AN
EXPLOSIMETER OR EQUIVALENT DEVICE AT LEAST TWICE A YEAR.

[RULE 463, 1178]

Periodic Monitoring: NONE

Emissions and Requirements:

5.

THIS EQUIPMENT IS SUBJECT TO THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING RULES
AND REGULATIONS:

VOC: RULE 463
VOC: RULE 1149
VOC: RULE 1178
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FACILITY PERMIT TO OPERATE
SFPP, L.P.

PERMIT TO OPERATE

Permit No. F96716
A/N 444560

Equipment Description:

STORAGE TANK NO. C-23, INTERNAL FLOATING ROOF, 67-0" DIA. X 48'-0" HIGH, 27,987 BBL CAPACITY,
WELDED SHELL, METALLIC SHOE PRIMARY SEAL, WITH A 4" DIA. X 30' L. RECIRCULATING LINE, A 20
HP RECIRCULATING PUMP, AND A 10" DIA. X 190'-0 L. PIPELINE CONNECTED TO TANK C-21.

Conditions:

1.

OPERATION OF THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL DATA
AND SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED WITH THE APPLICATION UNDER WHICH THIS PERMIT IS
[SSUED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED BELOW.

[RULE 204]

THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROPERLY MAINTAINED AND KEPT IN GOOD OPERATING
CONDITION AT ALL TIMES.
[RULE 204]

THIS TANK SHALL NOT BE USED FOR STORING ORGANIC LIQUID HAVING A YAPOR PRESSURE
OF 11 PSIA OR GREATER UNDER ACTUAL STORAGE CONDITIONS.
[RULE 463]

THE HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATION IN THE VAPOR SPACE ABOVE THE INTERNAL
FLOATING ROOF SHALL NOT EXCEED 50% OF THE LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT. THE OPERATOR
SHALL MONITOR THE HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATION IN THE VAPOR SPACE BY USING AN
EXPLOSIMETER OR EQUIVALENT DEVICE AT LEAST TWICE A YEAR.

[RULE 463, 1178]

THROUGHPUT RECORDS, TYPES OF LIQUID STORED, AND TRUE VAPOR PRESSURE RANGES OF
SUCH LIQUIDS SHALL BE MAINTAINED FOR FIVE YEARS AND MADE AVAILABLE TO DISTRICT
PERSONNEL UPON REQUEST.

[RULE 463}

Periodic Monitoring: NONE
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FACILITY PERMIT TO OPERATE

SFPP, L.P.
Emissions and Requirements:
6. THIS EQUIPMENT IS SUBJECT TO THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING RULES
AND REGULATIONS:
vOC: RULE 463
vOC: RULE 1149

VOC: RULE 1178
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FACILITY PERMIT TO OPERATE
SFPP, L.P.

PERMIT TO OPERATE

Permit No. F96717
A/N 444961

Equipment Description:

STORAGE TANK NO. C-25, TRANSMIX, INTERNAL FLOATING RCOF, 74'-0" DIA. X 48'-0" HIGH, 35,000 BBL
CAPACITY, WELDED SHELL, WITH A METALLIC SHOE PRIMARY SEAL

Conditions:

I.

OPERATION OF THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL DATA
AND SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED WITH THE APPLICATION UNDER WHICH THIS PERMIT IS
ISSUED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED BELOW.

[RULE 204]

THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROPERLY MAINTAINED AND KEPT IN GOOD OPERATING
CONDITION AT ALL TIMES.
[RULE 204]

THIS TANK SHALL NOT BE USED FOR STORING PETROLEUM/ORGANIC LIQUID HAVING AN
AVERAGE VAPOR PRESSURE OF 5.9 PSIA OR GREATER UNDER ACTUAL STORAGE CONDITIONS.
[RULE 1303(b}2)-OFFSET]

THE HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATION IN THE VAPOR SPACE ABOVE THE INTERNAL
FLOATING RCOF SHALL NOT EXCEED 50% OF THE LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT. THE OPERATOR
SHALL MONITOR THE HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATION IN THE VAPOR SPACE BY USING AN
EXPLOSIMETER OR EQUIVALENT DEVICE AT LEAST TWICE A YEAR.

[RULE 463, 1178]

THROUGHPUT RECORDS, TYPES OF LIQUID STORED, AND TRUE VAPOR PRESSURE RANGES OF
SUCH LIQUIDS SHALL BE MAINTAINED FOR FIVE YEARS AND MADE AVAILABLE TO DISTRICT
PERSONNEL UPON REQUEST.

[RULE 463]

Periodic Monitoring: NONE

Emissions and Requirements:

6.

THIS EQUIPMENT IS SUBJECT TO THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING RULES
AND REGULATIONS:

VOC: RULE 463
VOC: RULE 1149
vOc: RULE 1178
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FACILITY PERMIT TO OPERATE
SFPP, L.P.

PERMIT TO OPERATE

Permit No. F96718
A/N 444963

Equipment Description:

STORAGE TANK NO. C-27, INTERNAL FLOATING PAN ROOF, 62'-2" DIA. X 50'-0" HIGH, 26,000 BBL
CAPACITY, WELDED SHELL, METALLIC SHOE PRIMARY SEAL, AND A VENT LINE FROM THE ROOF
LOW-POSITION VAPOR RECOVERY SYSTEM.

Conditions:

1. OPERATION OF THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL DATA
AND SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED WITH THE APPLICATION UNDER WHICH THIS PERMIT IS
ISSUED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED BELOW.

[RULE 204] -

2. THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROPERLY MAINTAINED AND KEPT IN GOOD OPERATING
CONDITION AT ALL TIMES.
[RULE 204]

3. THIS TANK SHALL NOT BE USED FOR STORING ORGANIC LIQUID HAVING A VAPOR PRESSURE
OF 11 PSIA OR GREATER UNDER ACTUAL STORAGE CONDITIONS.
[RULE 463]

4. THROUGHPUT TO THIS TANK OF ORGANIC LIQUIDS SHALL NOT EXCEED 365 TURNOVERS PER
YEAR. THROUGHPUT RECORDS, IN ADDITION TO THOSE RECORDS REQUIRED BY RULE 463
SHALL BE MAINTAINED FOR A 5-YEAR PERIOD AND BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION BY
AUTHORIZED DISTRICT PERSONNEL.
[RULE 463, 1303(b){(2)-OFFSET]

5. THE HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATION IN THE VAPOR SPACE ABOVE THE INTERNAL
FLOATING ROOF SHALL NOT EXCEED 30% OF THE LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT. THE OPERATOR
SHALL MONITOR THE HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATION IN THE VAPOR SPACE BY USING AN
EXPLOSIMETER OR EQUIVALENT DEVICE AT LEAST TWICE A YEAR.
(RULE 463, 1178]

6. THE TANK SHALL NOT BE USED FOR STORING PURE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS.,
[RULE 204]
7 WHEN REFLOATING THE INTERNAL FLOATING ROOF FROM LOW POSITION, THE VAPOR SPACE

UNDER THE ROOF SHALL BE VENTED TO AIR POLLUTION CONTROL EQUIPMENT WHICH IS IN
FULL USE AND HAS BEEN ISSUED A PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT/OPERATE BY THE EXECUTIVE
OFFICER.

[RULE 1149]
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FACILITY PERMIT TO OPERATE

SFPP, L.P.
Periodic Monitoring: NONE
Emissions and Requirements:
8. THIS EQUIPMENT IS SUBJECT TO THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING RULES
AND REGULATIONS:
VOC: RULE 463
VOC: RULE 1149

VOC: RULE 1178
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FACILITY PERMIT TO OPERATE
SFPP, L.P.

PERMIT TO OPERATE

Permit No. F96719
A/N 444965

Equipment Description:

STORAGE TANK NO. C-34, INTERNAL FLOATING ROQOF, 95'-0" DIA. X 48'-0" HIGH, 60,000 BBL CAPACITY,
WELDED SHELL, METALLIC SHOE PRIMARY SEAL, AND A WIPER TYPE SECONDARY SEAL.

Conditions:

I.

OPERATION OF THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL DATA
AND SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED WITH THE APPLICATION UNDER WHICH THIS PERMIT IS
ISSUED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED BELOW.

[RULE 204]

THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROPERLY MAINTAINED AND KEPT IN GOOD OPERATING
CONDITION AT ALL TIMES,
[RULE 204]

THIS TANK SHALIL NOT BE USED FOR STORING ORGANIC LIQUID HAVING A VAPOR PRESSURE
OF 11 PSIA OR GREATER UNDER ACTUAL STORAGE CONDITIONS.
[RULE 463, 40 CFR 60 SUBPART Kb]

THROUGHPUT TO THIS TANK OF ORGANIC LIQUIDS SHALL NOT EXCEED 365 TURNOVERS PER
YEAR. THROUGHPUT RECORDS, IN ADDITION TO THOSE RECORDS REQUIRED BY RULE 463
SHALL BE MAINTAINED FOR A 5-YEAR PERIOD AND BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION BY
AUTHORIZED DISTRICT PERSONNEL.

[RULE 463, 1303(b){(2)-OFFSET, 1401, 40 CFR 60 SUBPART Kb]

THE HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATION IN THE VAPOR SPACE ABOVE THE INTERNAL
FLOATING ROOF SHALL NOT EXCEED 30% OF THE LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT. THE OPERATOR
SHALL MONITOR THE HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATION IN THE VAPOR SPACE BY USING AN
EXPLOSIMETER OR EQUIVALENT DEVICE AT LEAST TWICE A YEAR.

[RULE 463, 1178]

THE TANK SHALL NOT BE USED FOR STORING PURE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS.
[RULE 204)

THE TOTAL VAPOR FLOWRATE TO THE VAPOR RECOVERY UNITS SHALL NOT EXCEED 12.800
GALLONS PER MINUTE DURING THE VENTING OF THE TANK TO THE VAPOR RECOVERY
SYSTEM WHEN REFLOATING THE INTERNAL FLOATING ROOF.

[RULE 1303(b)(2)-OFFSET, 1401]
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WHEN REFLOATING THE INTERNAL FLOATING ROOF FROM LOW POSITION, THE VAPOR SPACE
UNDER THE ROOF SHALL BE VENTED TO AIR POLLUTION CONTROL EQUIPMENT WHICH IS IN
FULL USE AND HAS BEEN ISSUED A PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT/OPERATE BY THE EXECUTIVE
OFFICER.

[RULE 1149]

Periodic Monitoring: NONE

Emissions and Requirements:

9.

THIS EQUIPMENT IS SUBIECT TO THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING RULES
AND REGULATIONS:

VOC: RULE 463
VOC: RULE 1149
VOC: RULE 1178

VOC: 40 CFR 60 SUBPART Kb
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PERMIT TO OPERATE

Permit No. F96721
A/N 444973

Equipment Description:

STORAGE TANK NO. C-36, INTERNAL FLOATING PAN ROOF, 95-0" DIA. X 48'-0" HIGH, 60,000 BBL
CAPACITY, WELDED SHELL, METALLIC SHOE PRIMARY SEAL.

Conditions:
1. OPERATION OF THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL DATA

AND SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED WITH THE APPLICATION UNDER WHICH THIS PERMIT IS
ISSUED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED BELOW,

[RULE 204]

2. THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROPERLY MAINTAINED AND KEPT IN GOOD OPERATING
CONDITION AT ALL TIMES.
[RULE 204]

3. THROUGHPUT TO THIS TANK OF ORGANIC LIQUIDS SHALL NOT EXCEED 3,000,000 BARRELS

PER YEAR. THROUGHPUT RECORDS, IN ADDITION TO THOSE RECORDS REQUIRED BY RULE
463 SHALL BE MAINTAINED FOR A 5-YEAR PERIOD AND BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION BY
AUTHORIZED DISTRICT PERSONNEL.

[RULE 463, 1303(b)2)-OFFSET, 1401, 40 CFR 60 SUBPART Kb]

4. THE HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATION IN THE VAPOR SPACE ABOVE THE INTERNAL
FLOATING ROOF SHALL NOT EXCEED 30% OF THE LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT. THE OPERATOR
SHALL MONITOR THE HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATION IN THE VAPOR SPACE BY USING AN
EXPLOSIMETER OR EQUIVALENT DEVICE AT LEAST TWICE A YEAR.
[RULE 463, 1178]

5. THE TANK SHALL NOT BE USED FOR STORING PURE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS.
[RULE 204]

Periodic Monitoring: NONE

Emissions and Requirements:

6. THIS EQUIPMENT IS SUBJECT TO THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING RULES
AND REGULATIONS:

VOC: RULE 463

VOC: RULE 1149

VOC: RULE 1178

vOC: 40 CFR 60 SUBPART Kb
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PERMIT TO OPERATE

Permit No. F77375
A/N 444974

Equipment Description:

STORAGE TANK NO. C-26, INTERNAL FLOATING PAN ROOF, 74'-0" DIA. X 48'-0" HIGH, 35,000 BBL
CAPACITY, WITH METALLIC SHOE PRIMARY SEAL, AND RIM MOUNTER SECONDARY SEAL, TRANSMIX

Conditions:

I. OPERATION OF THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL DATA
AND SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED WITH THE APPLICATION UNDER WHICH THIS PERMIT IS
ISSUED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED BELOW.

[RULE 204]

2, THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROPERLY MAINTAINED AND KEPT IN GOOD OPERATING
CONDITION AT ALL TIMES.
[RULE 204]

3, THIS TANK SHALL NOT BE USED FOR STORING ORGANIC LIQUID HAVING AN AVERAGE VAPOR

PRESSURE OF 5.1 PSIA OR GREATER UNDER ACTUAL STORAGE CONDITIONS.
[RULE 1303(b)(2)-OFFSET]

4. THROUGHPUT TO THIS TANK SHALL NOT EXCEED 200,000 BBL IN ANY ONE CALENDAR
MONTH.

THE OPERATOR SHALL CALCULATE THE THROUGHPUT, IN BARRELS, BY THE FOLLOWING
EQUATION: V/Ht X Ha, WHERE

V IS THE VOLUME OF THE TANK IN BARRELS BASED ON THE MOST RECENT
VERSION OF THE API STANDARD 2550

Ht IS THE HEIGHT OF THE TANK IN FEET BASED ON THE TANK STRAPPING CHART

Ha IS THE TOTAL, VERTICAL, ONE-WAY LIQUID SURFACE LEVEL TRAVELED IN
FEET PER MONTH

THE OPERATOR SHALL CALCULATE THE TOTAL ONE-WAY SURFACE LEVEL MOVEMENT, IN
FEET, ON A MONTHLY BASIS.

THE OPERATOR SHALL INSTALL AND MAINTAIN AN AUTOMATIC TANK LEVEL GAUGE (ATLG)
AND RECORDER TO CONTINUQUSLY MONITOR AND RECORD THE LIQUID SURFACE LEVEL
MOVEMENT. CONTINUOUS MONITORING AND RECORDING ARE DEFINED AS ONCE EVERY 15
MINUTES.

THE ATLG INSTALLED SHALL BE VERIFIED ONCE PER QUARTER BY COMPARING AGAINST A
MANUAL TANK LEVEL MEASUREMENT. IF THE ATLG DIFFERS FROM THE MANUAL TANK
LEVEL MEASUREMENT BY MORE THAN 1.0 INCH OR 0.8%, WHICHEVER IS GREATER, THE ATLG
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SHALL BE REPAIRED AND PUT BACK INTO SERVICE WITHIN 10 DAYS. WHILE THE ATLG IS
BEING REPAIRED, THE THROUGHPUT SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE HOURLY TANK LEVEL
DATA AVERAGED FROM THE PREVIOUS 30 DAYS PRIOR TO THE DISCOVERY OF THE
DISCREPANCY.

[RULE 1303(b)2)-OFFSET]

THE HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATION IN THE VAPOR SPACE ABOVE THE INTERNAL
FLOATING ROOF SHALL NOT EXCEED 30% OF THE LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT. THE OPERATOR
SHALL MONITOR THE HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATION IN THE VAPOR SPACE BY USING AN
EXPLOSIMETER OR EQUIVALENT DEVICE AT LEAST TWICE A YEAR.

[RULE 463, 1178]

THROUGHPUT RECORDS, TYPES OF LIQUID STORED, AND TRUE VAPOR PRESSURE RANGES OF
SUCH LIQUIDS SHALL BE MAINTAINED FOR FIVE YEARS AND MADE AVAILABLE TO DISTRICT
PERSONNEL UPON REQUEST.

[RULE 463]

Periodic Monitoring: NONE

Emissions and Requirements:

7.

THIS EQUIPMENT IS SUBIECT TO THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING RULES
AND REGULATIONS:

VOC: RULE 463
VOC: RULE 1149
VOC: RULE 1178
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PERMIT TO OPERATE

Permit No. F77376
A/N 444975

Equipment Description:

STORAGE TANK NO. C-29, INTERNAL FLOATING PAN ROQF, 90'-0" DIA. X 48-0" HIGH, 52,000 BBL
CAPACITY, WELDED SHELL, METALLIC SHOE PRIMARY SEAL, RIM MOUNTED SECONDARY SEAL, AND
VAPOR RECOVERY DEGASSING CONNECTION.

Conditions:

1. OPERATION OF THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL DATA
AND SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED WITH THE APPLICATION UNDER WHICH THIS PERMIT IS
ISSUED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED BELOW.

[RULE 204]

2, THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROPERLY MAINTAINED AND KEPT IN GOOD OPERATING
CONDITION AT ALL TIMES.
[RULE 204]

3. THROUGHPUT TO THIS TANK OF ORGANIC LIQUIDS SHALL NOT EXCEED 365 TURNOVERS PER

YEAR. THROUGHPUT RECORDS, IN ADDITION TO THOSE RECORDS REQUIRED BY RULE 463
SHALL BE MAINTAINED FOR A 5-YEAR PERIOD AND BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION BY
AUTHORIZED DISTRICT PERSONNEL.

[RULE 463, 1303(b)(2)-OFFSET, 40 CFR 60 SUBPART K]

4. THE HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATION IN THE VAPOR SPACE ABOVE THE INTERNAL
FLOATING ROOF SHALL NOT EXCEED 30% OF THE LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT. THE OPERATOR
SHALL MONITOR THE HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATION IN THE VAPOR SPACE BY USING AN
EXPLOSIMETER OR EQUIVALENT DEVICE AT LEAST TWICE A YEAR.
[RULE 463, 1178]

5 THE TOTAL VAPOR FLOWRATE TO THE VAPOR RECOVERY UNITS SHALL NOT EXCEED 12,800
GALLONS PER MINUTE DURING THE VENTING OF THE TANK TO THE VAPOR RECOVERY
SYSTEM WHEN REFLOATING THE INTERNAL FLOATING ROOF.

[RULE 1303(b)(2)-OFFSET]

Periodic Monitoring: NONE
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Emissions and Requirements:

6. THIS EQUIPMENT IS SUBJECT TO THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING RULES
AND REGULATIONS:

VOC: RULE 463

VOC: RULE 1149

VOC: RULE 1178

VOC: 40 CFR 60 SUBPART K
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PERMIT TO OPERATE

Permit No. F96722
A/N 444976

Equipment Description:

STORAGE TANK NQ. C-33, INTERNAL FLOATING PAN ROOF, 86-6" DIA. X 48'-0" HIGH, 50,000 BBL
CAPACITY, WELDED SHELL, METALLIC SHOE PRIMARY SEAL, AND A VENT LINE FROM THE ROOF LOW
POSITION VAPOR SPACE TO A VAPOR RECOVERY SYSTEM.

Conditions:

I. OPERATION OF THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL DATA
AND SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED WITH THE APPLICATION UNDER WHICH THIS PERMIT IS
ISSUED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED BELOW.

[RULE 204]

2. THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROPERLY MAINTAINED AND KEPT IN GOOD OPERATING
CONDITION AT ALL TIMES.
[RULE 204]

3. THIS TANK SHALL NOT BE USED FOR STORING ORGANIC LIQUID HAVING A VAPOR PRESSURE
OF 11 PSIA OR GREATER UNDER ACTUAL STORAGE CONDITIONS.
[RULE 463]

4, THROUGHPUT TO THIS TANK OF ORGANIC LIQUIDS SHALL NOT EXCEED 18,250,000 BARRELS
PER YEAR. THROUGHPUT RECORDS, IN ADDITION TO THOSE RECORDS REQUIRED BY RULE
463 SHALL BE MAINTAINED FOR A 5-YEAR PERIOD AND BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION BY
AUTHORIZED DISTRICT PERSONNEL.
[RULE 463, 1303(b)2)-OFFSET, 1401, 40 CFR 60 SUBPART Kb}

3. THE HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATION IN THE VAPOR SPACE ABOVE THE INTERNAL
FLOATING ROOF SHALL NOT EXCEED 30% OF THE LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT. THE OPERATOR
SHALL MONITOR THE HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATION IN THE VAPOR SPACE BY USING AN
EXPLOSIMETER OR EQUIVALENT DEVICE AT LEAST TWICE A YEAR.
[RULE 463, 1178]

6. THE TANK SHALL NOT BE USED FOR STORING PURE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS.
[RULE 204]
7. THE TOTAL VAPOR FLOWRATE TO THE VAPOR RECOVERY UNITS SHALL NOT EXCEED 12,800

GALLONS PER MINUTE DURING THE VENTING OF THE TANK TO THE VAPOR RECOVERY
SYSTEM WHEN REFLOATING THE INTERNAL FLOATING ROOF.
[RULE 1303(b)(2)-OFFSET, 1401}
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